of this Prospectus in the absence of unforeseen circumstances. Please refer to the section
headed “Working Capital Statement” for further details. However, the Company cannot
exclude the possibility of any further fund raising needs, which will depend upon the
Company’s on-going ability to secure extensions of external borrowings or other alternative
funding at reasonable costs, and/or the Company’s ability to rely on its operating cash flows
for debt repayments and future business development.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 47 –

3. EFFECT OF RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming there is no change in the

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue.

Scenario 1 – Assuming all Rights Shares are fully subscribed for by Qualifying
Shareholders(a)

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company
(%) No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company
(%)

Asia Pacific Energy Fund
Limited(b) 5,029,843,327(b) 32.47(b) 6,035,811,992(c) 32.47(c)

Directors (other than
attributable to Asia
Pacific Energy Fund
Limited(b)) 4,600,000 0.03 5,520,000 0.03

Public Shareholders 10,455,193,941 67.50 12,546,232,729 67.50

Total 15,489,637,268 100.00 18,587,564,721 100.00

Notes:

(a) Certain percentage figures included in the table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,
figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(b) Of the 5,029,843,327 Shares which Asia Pacific Energy Fund Limited is beneficially interested in as shown
above, 305,733,443 Shares, 11,000,000 Shares and 4,453,109,884 Shares are legally held by Highexcel
Investments Limited, Get Famous Investments Limited and Happy Genius (being the Registered Committed
Shareholders), respectively. Each of the Registered Committed Shareholders is wholly-owned by Golden

[…]

an aggregate of 953,968,665 Rights Shares to be provisionally allotted to them in proportion to the Shares
directly held by them pursuant to the irrevocably undertaking in the Underwriting Agreement; and (2) PAA has
subscribed for or procured for subscription of the 52,000,000 Rights Shares to be provisionally allotted to PAA

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 48 –

in respect of the Lent Shares pursuant to the terms of the SLA. If the 52,000,000 Rights Shares attributable
to the Lent Shares are not subscribed for by PAA as aforesaid, the number of Shares, and the total shareholding
percentage, in which Asia Pacific Energy Fund Limited would be beneficially interested, would be reduced by
52,000,000 Shares and approximately 0.28%, respectively.

Scenario 2 – Assuming no Qualifying Shareholders subscribe for Rights Shares other than
the Registered Committed Shareholders pursuant to the Registered Committed
Shareholders Irrevocable Undertakings and PAA pursuant to the terms of the SLA
subscribe for the Rights Shares(a)

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company
(%) No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company
(%)

Asia Pacific Energy Fund
Limited(b) 5,029,843,327(b) 32.47(b) 6,035,811,992(c) 32.47(c)

Directors (other than
attributable to Asia
Pacific Energy Fund
Limited(b)) 4,600,000 0.03 4,600,000 0.02

Haitong(d) 0 0.00 2,091,958,788(d) 11.26(d)

Public Shareholders 10,455,193,941 67.50 10,455,193,941 56.25

Total 15,489,637,268 100.00 18,587,564,721 100.00

Notes:

(a) Certain percentage figures included in the table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,
figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(b) Of the 5,029,843,327 Shares which Asia Pacific Energy Fund Limited is beneficially interested in as shown
above, 305,733,443 Shares, 11,000,000 Shares and 4,453,109,884 Shares are legally held by Highexcel
Investments Limited, Get Famous Investments Limited and Happy Genius (being the Registered Committed
Shareholders), respectively. Each of the Registered Committed Shareholders is wholly-owned by Golden